

H046064

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

RAYMOND AND MICHELLE PLATA,

*Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-
Respondents,*

v.

THE CITY OF SAN JOSE,

*Defendant, Respondent, and Cross-
Appellant.*

From the Superior Court in and for the County of Santa Clara
Judge Thomas E. Kuhnle
Case No. 1-14-CV-258879

**THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES' APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT AND CROSS-APPELLANT CITY OF SAN JOSE;
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
ADAM W. HOFMANN, SBN 238476
SEAN G. HERMAN, SBN 302261
425 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 777-3200
Facsimile: (415) 541-9366
sherman@hansonbridgett.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	2
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	9
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE	11
INTRODUCTION	11
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The trial court’s determination that the Platas’ pre-suit notices satisfied the Government Claims Act upends the Act’s purpose and decades of precedent.	14
A. The Government Claims Act allows prosecution only of those claims fairly described in pre-suit notices.....	15
B. Allowing plaintiffs to try claims that were not fairly reflected in their pre-suit notice and that were only reflected in “veiled language,” as the trial court did in this case, undermines the Government Claims Act’s purpose.....	18
II. Proposition 218 does not allow for resulting trust and refund remedies.	20
A. Resulting trusts remedy the receipt of property or benefit by an unintended party, circumstances bearing no resemblance to the claims in a Proposition 218 rate challenge.....	20
B. Proposition 218 does not authorize a refund remedy for claims of disproportional allocations of costs.	23
1. Proposition 218 contains no affirmative intent to authorize a refund remedy.....	25
2. The “Relevant Factors” under <i>Katzberg</i> militate against recognizing a refund to remedy a Proposition 218 violation.	27

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

3. The “Special Factors” under *Katzberg*
also militate against recognizing a refund
to remedy a Proposition 218 violation. 32

CONCLUSION..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 42

PROOF OF SERVICE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance Fin. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 635	15, 17
<i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. Cowan</i> (1982) 127 Cal.App.3d 875	21
<i>Ardon v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 241.....	31
<i>Babb v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma County</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 841	28
<i>Bay Area Cellular Tel. Co. v. City of Union City</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 686.....	26
<i>Bayside Auto & Truck Sales, Inc. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 561	40
<i>Blair v. Super. Ct.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 221	17
<i>Brydon v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 178.....	41
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 367.....	28, 29
<i>Capistrano Beach Water Dist. v. Taj Development Corp.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 524.....	30
<i>Carpenter Found. v. Oakes</i> (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 784	39
<i>City of Ontario v. Super. Ct.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335	26

<i>City of San Jose v. Super. Ct.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447	14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Dabney v. Philleo</i> (1951) 38 Cal.2d 60	21
<i>David v. Fresno Unified School Dist.</i> (2020) __ Cal.App.5th __ [2020 WL 6882737]	26
<i>State of Cal. ex rel. Dept. of Transp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 331	15, 16
<i>Elias v. San Bernardino County Flood Control Dist.</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 70	16
<i>Fall River Joint Unified Sch. Dist. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 431	16
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Fresno</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 914	28
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Roseville</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 637	41
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 300.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laing v. Laubach</i> (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 511	21, 22
<i>Lloyds Bank Cal. v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1038	21, 22, 23
<i>Lopez v. S. Cal. Permanente Med. Group</i> (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 673	17
<i>Macy's Dept. Stores, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2007) 143 Cal.App.4th 1444	39, 40, 41
<i>Martin v. Kehl</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 228	22

<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P’ship Two v. City of Santee</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1169	31
<i>Moore v. City of Lemon Grove</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 363	40
<i>Nelson v. State of Cal.</i> (1982) 139 Cal.App.3d 72	16
<i>Nguyen v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Med. Center</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 729	17
<i>San Luis Coastal Unified Sch. Dist. v. City of Morro Bay</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1044, 1051	40
<i>Santee v. Santa Clara County Office of Education</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 702	17
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1407	16
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Auth.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	28, 31
<i>Stansfield v. Starkey</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 59	21
<i>State Dept. of Corr. v. Workmen’s Comp. App. Bd.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 885	33
<i>Stevenson v. San Francisco Housing Auth.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 269	17
<i>Stockett v. Association of Cal. Water Agencies Joint Powers Ins. Auth.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 441	16
<i>TrafficSchoolOnline, Inc. v. Clarke</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 736	15, 17, 20

<i>Water Replenishment Dist. of So. Cal. v. City of Cerritos</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1450	28
<i>Weisblat v. City of San Diego</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1022	26
<i>White v. Super. Ct.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1505	16, 17, 41
<i>Estate of Yool</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 867	21, 22

Statutes

Evid. Code	
§ 801.....	40
Gov. Code	
§ 818.....	33
§ 910.....	15
§ 945.4.....	15
§ 66001.....	30
§ 66013.....	30

California Constitution

Cal. Const.	
art. XIII.....	<i>passim</i>
art. XIII C	25, 37, 39
art. XIII D.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Cal. Rules of Court	
Rule 8.200.....	9
Rule 8.520.....	9
